Attachment 1

Response to Question 11 - 214 Authorization Application - Satel U.S.A., LLC

Applicant is affiliated with Satel S.A. Satel S.A. owns 100% of the Applicant's membership interests. Satel S.A. holds broadcasting and telecom licenses in the Dominican Republic for WIMAX and GSM service, as well as related spectrum allocation from INDOTEL, a regulator in the Dominican Republic. Satel S.A. uses its broadcasting licenses in connection with its two television stations, internet service and seventeen radio stations. Satel S.A. has not as yet and does not currently use its telecom licenses nor provide telecom services in the Dominican Republic or anywhere else. It is a new entrant in the Dominican telecommunications market and is not in any other telecommunications markets.

Applicant certifies that it does not seek to provide international telecommunications service to any destination where (1) Applicant is a foreign carrier in that country, or (2) Applicant controls a foreign carrier in that country. As set forth above, Applicant is more than 25% owned by a foreign carrier in the Dominican Republic, its parent Satel, S.A. which holds telecommunications licenses in the Dominican Republic but has not as yet begun to use them. Satel, S.A. owns 100% of Applicant. There are no beneficiaries or other related parties of a contractual relationship that affect the provision or marketing of international basic telecommunications services in the United States.